AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO VILLAGE UTILITY CUSTOMER CHARGES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 51-018(A)(1) of the Village of Chatham Code of Ordinances is amended to state as follows:

(A) (1) The following shall be the rates for water supplied through the waterworks system of the Village, payable monthly within 15 days after rendition of each bill.

<u>Volume</u>	Inside <u>Village Limits</u>	Outside <u>Village Limits</u>
Minimum 0-2,000 gal/month	\$8.50	\$11.10
All Over 2,000 gal/month	\$3.00 per 1000 gal.	\$4.35 per. 1000 gal.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance implements paragraph 6 of the Settlement Agreement between the Village of Chatham and City of Springfield dated December 22, 1998, which obligated Chatham to repeal the special water rate for customers located within the corporate limits of another municipality. Such persons shall not liable only for the "outside Village limits" rates established pursuant to this amendatory ordinance, which are the same as the "in unincorporated Area" rates established pursuant to Section 55.018(A)(1) prior to this amendatory ordinance.

SECTION	N 3: This C	ordinance is effective immediately.
PASSED t	this <u>9th</u> day o	Side Harte
		WILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST:		
Village Cl	rugu) erk	
AYES:	y, miller +	Royala
NAYS:	<u>uq, 111110(+ 1</u>	<u>509 GL</u>
PASSED: APPROVED:	2-9-99 2-9-99	
ABSENT:	BALIVA Williamser	~_

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

) SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village
Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.
I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy
of Ordinance No. 99, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village
on the day of February, 1999, said Ordinance being entitled:
AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO VILLAGE UTILITY CUSTOMER CHARGES
I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was
spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and
remains.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal
of said Village this day of February, 1999.
Village Clerk

Ordinance No. 99-06

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO VILLAGE UTILITY CUSTOMER CHARGES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 51-018(A)(1) of the Village of Chatham Code of Ordinances is amended to state as follows:

(A) (1) The following shall be the rates for water supplied through the waterworks system of the Village, payable monthly within 15 days after rendition of each bill.

<u>Volume</u>	Inside <u>Village Limits</u>	Outside Village Limits
Minimum 0-2,000 gal/month	\$8.50	\$11.10
All Over 2,000 gal/month	\$3.00 per 1000 gal.	\$4.35 per. 1000 gal.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance implements paragraph 6 of the Settlement Agreement between the Village of Chatham and City of Springfield dated December 22, 1998, which obligated Chatham to repeal the special water rate for customers located within the corporate limits of another municipality. Such persons shall not liable only for the "outside Village limits" rates established pursuant to this amendatory ordinance, which are the same as the "in unincorporated Area" rates established pursuant to Section 55.018(A)(1) prior to this amendatory ordinance.

SECTION 3	This Ordinance is effective immediately.
PASSED this	geth day of February, 1999. Linde Hente
	VILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST:	
Pas a Ku Village Clerk	upen
AYES:	
Franke, Gray NAYS:	, milly + Boyle
Nowe	
PASSED: APPROVED:	2-9-99
ABSENT:	Baliua

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS. COUNTY OF SANGAMON)
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village
Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.
I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy
of Ordinance No. 99, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village
on the day of February, 1999, said Ordinance being entitled:
AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO VILLAGE UTILITY CUSTOMER CHARGES
I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was
spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and
remains.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal
of said Village this day of February, 1999.
Village Clerk